Electronic Claims Submission of
Long Term Care Service Claims as
Direct Data Entry and Up Loaded File
05/04/16 1
 To provide some general navigational
instructions for the HFS Internet Electronic
Claim (IEC) system.
 To give examples of how to enter a claim as a

REF*EI*BILLING PRIVIDER TAX ID NUMBER~
PROVIDER TYPE PROVIDER
TYPE CODE
TAXONOMY   TAXONOMY DESCRIPTION
Supportive Living Program 028 311500000X
310400000X
ALZHEIMER/DEMENTIA CENTER
ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY
Intermediate Care Facility
for the Intellectually
Disabled (IID)
029 315P00000X
3140N1450X
320600000X
ICF MENTALLY RETARDED
NURSING CARE, PEDIATRIC
RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY, MENTAL
RETARDATION AND/OR DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES
Nursing Facilities (NF) 033 314000000X
313M00000X
282N00000X
Skilled Nursing Facility
Nursing Facility/Intermediate Care Facility
General Acute Care Hospital (LTC Wing)
Specialized Mental Health
Rehabilitation Facility
(SMRHF)
038 310500000X Intermediate Care Facility, Mental Illness
05/04/16 16
05/04/16 17
Field Name Definition Validation Rules Field Type
Patient Account Number Indicates the claim submitter's identifier. Also known as
Patient Control Number.
UB-04 Reference:  FL 03a Patient Control Number
Required Text Box
Type of Bill Frequency Code Code specifying the frequency of the claim.  Do not include
the leading zero on electronic claims.  Excluding the leading
zero, this is the third position of the UB-04 Type of Bill.
UB-04 Reference:  FL 04 Type of Bill
Required Dropdown Box
Type of Bill Facility Code Code identifying the type of facility where services were
performed.  Do not include the leading zero on electronic
claims.  Excluding the leading zero, this is the first and
second positions of the UB-04 Type of Bill. UB-04
Reference:  FL 04 Type of Bill
Required Dropdown Box
Was this an EPSDT Service If Yes, answer additional questions Required Radio Button
05/04/16 18
Claim Information is also located in Loop 2300 of
the 837I Implementation Guide.
Bill Type Facility Codes listed above
are the only codes LTC providers
should use to bill for LTC services.
Type of Bill Frequency Codes 7 & 8
will not be available for LTC provider
use at time of implementation.
Bill Type Facility Code
21 Skilled Nursing (including Medicare Part A)
22 Skilled Nursing Facilities (including Medicare Part B)
65 Intermediate Care – Nursing Facility or SMHRF
66 Intermediate Care – Institution for Intellectual Disabilities
79 Developmental Training
86 State Operated Facility
89  Supportive Living
Type of Bill Frequency Codes
1 Admit through Discharge Claim
2 Interim-First Claim
3 Interim – Continuing Claim
4 Interim –Last Claim
5 Late Charge (s) Only
05/04/16 19
05/04/16 20